Legislation Passed by Mount Vernon City Council, June 10, 2024

Public Notice

The following legislation was passed by Mount Vernon City Council on June 10, 2024, signed by Bruce Hawkins, President of Council, approved by Matthew Starr, Mayor, attested by Todd Hill, Clerk of Council. The legislation is on file with the Clerk of Council, 40 Public Square, Mount Vernon, Ohio for public inspection.

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-57

A Resolution confirming the Mayor's appointment of Russ Mentzer to the Shade Tree and Beautification Commission for a three (3) year term; and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-58

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Auditor of the City of Mount Vernon to make supplemental appropriations.

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-59

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Auditor of the City of Mount Vernon to pay bills pursuant to Section 5705.41(D), Then and Now Certification.

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-60

A Resolution to apply for the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Inflation Reduction Act Community Change Program and to engage in a joint partnership agreement between the City of Mount Vernon, Ohio and Clinton Township, Knox County, Ohio in order to move forward with the USEPA funding opportunity for multiple improvement projects in the City and Clinton Township; and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-61

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Auditor of the City of Mount Vernon to make supplemental appropriations.

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-62

A Resolution authorizing the Safety-Service Director to release a request for qualifications for identifying and selecting a qualified firm or firms to provide design services and construction for a salt barn at 1700 Old Delaware Road, City of Mount Vernon, Ohio; identify and enter into contract with the selected firm or firms for design services and construction for a salt barn at 1700 Old Delaware Road, City of Mount Vernon, Ohio; and declaring an emergency.

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-28

An Ordinance to amend certain provisions of Chapter 183 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Mount Vernon regarding municipal income tax; and declaring an emergency.

This Public Notice has been published on the City of Mount Vernon's website (www.mountvernonohio.org), the City's Facebook account, and has been distributed to all local media in Knox County, Ohio and the City of Mount Vernon, Ohio.

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-29

An Ordinance with reference to the wages and benefits of bargaining unit employees and fixing the wages and benefits of bargaining unit employees of the City of Mount Vernon Police Department who are members of the certified unit known as Police sergeants and lieutenants, Police officers and Police records clerk to be effective the first day of July, 2024; and declaring an emergency.

This Public Notice has been published on the City of Mount Vernon's website (www.mountvernonohio.org), the City's Facebook account, and has been distributed to all local media in Knox County, Ohio and the City of Mount Vernon, Ohio.